
Appeal Nos. 17-03752, 18-01253, 19-1129, 19-1189

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,
and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
The Honorable Wendy Beetlestone, Judge Presiding
(Case No. 2:17-cv-04540-WB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY WOMEN; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION; AND 13 ADDITIONAL PROFESSIONAL, LABOR, AND
STUDENT ASSOCIATIONS, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Jamie A. Levitt
JLevitt@mof.com
Rhiannon N. Batchelder
RBatchelder@mof.com
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: 212.468.8000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FINAL EXEMPTION RULES THREATENS IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM TO WOMEN IN EVERY STATE ACROSS THE COUNTRY	5
A. Nearly Half a Million Women Working for Hospitals Could Lose Coverage.....	9
B. Tens of Thousands of Female Students at Religiously-Affiliated Colleges and Universities Could Lose Coverage.....	11
C. Thousands of Women Working for Other Religiously-Affiliated Non-Profits Could Lose Coverage.....	13
D. Hundreds of Thousands of Women Working for Private, Non- Religiously-Affiliated Employers Could Lose Coverage.....	15
III. SEAMLESS NO-COST CONTRACEPTIVE COVERAGE IS ESSENTIAL TO WOMEN’S EQUALITY AND ADVANCEMENT	21
A. The Benefits of No-Cost Contraceptive Coverage Are Substantial.....	21
B. There Are No Comparable Alternatives to the Contraceptive Coverage Benefit.....	23
1. State Laws Will Not Fill the Gap Left by the Final Exemption Rules.....	23
2. Other Programs Are No Substitute for Seamless No-Cost Contraceptive Coverage.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. The Potential Harms From Losing Contraceptive Coverage, Even Temporarily, Are Irreversible for Women.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 733 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 511 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	12
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Holland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15487 (S.D.W. Va. 2013).....	18
<i>M&N Plastics, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1418 (2016).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 Statutes	
Accommodations in Connection with Coverage of Certain Preventive Health Services, 45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (b) & (c)(2).....	4
Employer Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	25
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001, <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	2
 Regulations	
Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	3
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	3
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	22
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	2
Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Abby Haglage, *After Hobby Lobby, These 82 Corporations Could Drop Birth Control Coverage*, THE DAILY BEAST (June 30, 2014), <https://www.thedailybeast.com/after-hobby-lobby-these-82-corporations-could-drop-birth-control-coverage>6, 12, 15, 16

About Dordt: Fast Facts, Dordt College, <https://www.dordt.edu/about-dordt/fast-facts> (last visited Mar. 22, 2019) 13

About Republic Airline, Republic Airlines Inc., <http://rjet.com/about-republic-airline/> (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....20

Adam Sonfield, *et al.*, *Impact of the Federal Contraceptive Coverage Guarantee on Out-of-Pocket Payments for Contraceptives: 2014 Update*, 91 CONTRACEPTION 44 (2015)22, 25

Adam Sonfield, *et al.*, *The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children*, GUTTMACHER INST. (Mar. 2013), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/social-economic-benefits.pdf.....8, 13

Adam Sonfield, *What Is at Stake with the Federal Contraceptive Coverage Guarantee?*, 20 GUTTMACHER POLICY REVIEW 8 (2017), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/gpr2000816_0.pdf27

Aflac, FORBES, <https://www.forbes.com/companies/aflac/> (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....20

Aileen M. Gariepy, *et al.*, *The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Expense on IUD Utilization Among Women with Private Insurance*, 84 CONTRACEPTION 39 (2011), <http://escholarship.org/uc/item/1dz6d3cx>.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Albert L. Siu & U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Screening for Depression in Adults: U.S. Preventive Services Task Force Recommendation Statement</i> , 315 JAMA 380 (2016), http://tinyurl.com/hhbnqe9	30
<i>Forever 21</i> , FORBES, https://www.forbes.com/companies/forever-21/ (last visited Mar. 24, 2019)	19
Andrea Chang & Peter Jamison, <i>EHarmony is Moving from Santa Monica to Westwood</i> , L.A. TIMES (Feb. 4, 2015), http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-0205-eharmony-santa-monica-20150205-story.html	20
Ann Schrader, <i>Republic Air CEO Puts His Faith to Work</i> , DENVER POST (last updated May 6, 2016), http://www.denverpost.com/2009/11/13/republic-air-ceo-puts-his-faith-to-work/ ; Republic Airlines Inc., <i>Our Values: Vision, Mission & Culture</i> , http://rjet.com/about-republic-airline/our-values/ (last visited Mar. 24, 2019)	19
<i>A Real-Time Look at the Impact of the Recession on Women’s Family Planning and Pregnancy Decisions</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2009), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/recession_fp_1.pdf	29
<i>At a Glance</i> , East Texas Baptist University, https://www.etbu.edu/about/glance/ (last visited Mar. 22, 2019)	13
Brianna M. Magnusson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contraceptive Insurance Mandates and Consistent Contraceptive Use Among Privately Insured Women</i> , 50 MED. CARE 562 (2012)	24, 25, 29
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Nonprofits account for 11.4 million jobs, 10.3 percent of all private sector employment on the Internet</i> , U.S. DEP’T. OF LABOR (Oct. 21, 2014), https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2014/ted_20141021.htm	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Catholic Higher Education FAQs</i> , ACCU, http://www.accunet.org/Catholic-Higher-Ed-FAQs (last visited Mar. 22, 2019).....	11
<i>CCU Facts and Stats</i> , Colorado Christian University, http://www.ccu.edu/about/factsandstats/ (last visited Mar. 22, 2019)	13
<i>Chik-Fil-A Inc.</i> , Encyclopedia.com, http://www.encyclopedia.com/social-sciences-and-law/economics- business-and-labor/businesses-and-occupations/chick-fil-inc (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....	19
Colleen Walsh, <i>God and Walmart</i> , HARVARD GAZETTE (Nov. 19, 2009), https://news.harvard.edu/gazette/story/2009/11/god-and- walmart/	19
<i>College of the Ozarks: Overview</i> , U.S. News & World Report, https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/college-ozarks-2500	13
<i>Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/contraceptive-use-united- states#2a	27, 29
David S. Loughran & Julie M. Zissimopoulos, <i>Why Wait? The Effect of Marriage and Childbearing on the Wages of Men and Women</i> , 44 J. HUM. RES. 326 (2009)	22, 23
Emma Green, <i>Chick-Fil-A: Selling Chicken with a Side of God</i> , THEATLANTIC.COM (Sept. 8, 2014), https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2014/09/chick-fil-a- selling-chicken-with-a-side-of-god/379776/ ;	18
<i>Fast Facts: Geneva College</i> , Geneva College, http://www.geneva.edu/about-geneva/fast-facts (last visited Mar. 22, 2019)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Guttmacher Statistic on Catholic Women’s Contraceptive Use</i> (Feb. 15, 2012), Guttmacher Inst., http://www.guttmacher.org/media/inthenews/2012/02/15/ ;	8
Hal C. Lawrence, III, Vice President for Practice Activities, Am. Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Testimony Before the Institute of Medicine Committee on Preventive Services for Women</i> (Jan. 12, 2011), http://tinyurl.com/ztyclx4	30
Heinrich Hock, <i>The Pill and the College Attainment of American Women and Men</i> 19 (Fla. State Univ., Working Paper, Oct. 9, 2007)	22, 23
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , FORBES, https://www.forbes.com/companies/hobby-lobby-stores/#4daa9db16cee (last visited Mar. 25, 2019)	16
Holly Lebowitz Rossi, <i>7 CEOs with Notably Devout Religious Beliefs</i> (Nov. 11, 2014), http://fortune.com/2014/11/11/7-ceos-with-notably-devout-religious-beliefs/	19
<i>Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives, State Laws and Policies as of July 1, 2018</i> , Guttmacher Inst., https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/insurance-coverage-contraceptives	24, 25
<i>In-N-Out Burger</i> , FORBES, https://www.forbes.com/companies/in-n-out-burger/ (last visited Mar. 24, 2019)	19
Jeanine Santucci, <i>Students at Religious Universities Are Worried About Access to Birth Control. Here’s Why.</i> , USA TODAY (July 17, 2017), http://college.usatoday.com/2017/07/17/students-at-religious-universities-are-worried-about-access-to-birth-control-heres-why/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jennifer J. Frost & Laura Duberstein Lindberg, <i>Reasons for Using Contraception: Perspectives of US Women Seeking Care at Specialized Family Planning Clinics</i> , 87 <i>CONTRACEPTION JOURNAL</i> 465 (2013).....	21
Jodi Jacobson, <i>Eighteen For-Profit Companies Fighting to Eliminate the Birth Control Benefit</i> , <i>REWIRE</i> (Mar. 7, 2013), https://rewire.news/article/2013/03/07/the-18-for-profit-companies-fighting-to-eliminate-the-birth-control-benefit/	16, 17, 18
Joe Carlson, <i>N.Y. Catholic Health System Wins Ruling Against Contraception Mandate</i> , <i>MODERN HEALTHCARE</i> (Dec. 16, 2013), http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20131216/NEWS/312169935	7, 10
Joe Holland Chevrolet, <i>Why Choose Joe Holland Chevrolet: Our Staff</i> , http://www.joehollandchevrolet.com/MeetOurDepartments (last visited Nov. 21, 2017).....	18
Juell B. Homco, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reasons for Ineffective Pre-pregnancy Contraception Use in Patients Seeking Abortion Services</i> , 80 <i>CONTRACEPTION</i> 569 (2009), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3152747/pdf/nihms299833.pdf	29
Kevin Porter, <i>In-N-Out Burger Owner Lynsi Snyder on Searching for a Father Figure and Finding God in “I am Second,”</i> <i>CHRISTIAN POST, INC.</i> (Jan. 16, 2017), https://www.christianpost.com/news/in-n-out-burger-owner-lynsi-snyder-talks-faith-journey-in-i-am-second-video-172909/	19
Kiersten Gillette-Pierce & Jamila Taylor, <i>Why It Matters and What’s at Stake for Women</i> , <i>Ctr. for American Progress</i> (Feb. 9, 2017), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2017/02/09/414773/the-threat-to-title-x-family-planning/	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Kimberly Daniels, <i>Contraceptive Methods Women Have Ever Used: United States, 1982–2010</i> , 62 NAT’L HEALTH STATISTICS REP. 1 (2013), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr062.pdf	8
<i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Labor, https://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat18.htm (last updated Jan. 18, 2019)	9
Laura E. Dorsoa, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who Seeks Religious Accommodations to Providing Contraceptive Coverage?</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Aug. 11, 2017), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/news/2017/08/11/437265/seeks-religious-accommodations-providingcontraceptive-coverage/	14
Laura Leonard, <i>Faith, Fashion, and Forever 21</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY (Mar. 27, 2009), http://www.christianitytoday.com/women/2009/march/faith-fashion-and-forever-21.html	18
Laurie Sobel, Alina Salganicoff & Caroline Rosenzweig, <i>New Regulations Broadening Employer Exemptions to Contraceptive Coverage: Impact on Women</i> , THE HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Oct. 6, 2017), http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-New-Regulations-Broadening-Employer-Exemptions-to-Contraceptive-Coverage-Impact-on-Women	25
Laurie Sobel, Matthew Rae & Alina Salganicoff, <i>Data Note: Are Nonprofits Requesting an Accommodation for Contraceptive Coverage?</i> , THE HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUND. (Dec. 2015), http://files.kff.org/attachment/data-note-data-note-are-nonprofits-requesting-an-accommodation-for-contraceptive-coverage	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Lois Uttley & Christine Khaikin, <i>Growth of Catholic Hospitals and Health Systems: 2016 Update of the Miscarriage of Medicine Report</i> , MERGERWATCH (2016), http://static1.1.sqspcdn.com/static/f/816571/27061007/1465224862580/MW_Update-2016-MiscarrOfMedicine-report.pdf?token=UxHKcNPcSKjkw0MAq8v8aEdM83w%3D	9, 10
Lydia E. Pace, Stacie B. Dusetzina & Nancy L. Keating, <i>Early Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Oral Contraceptive Cost Sharing, Discontinuation, and Nonadherence</i> , 35 HEALTH AFFAIRS 1616 (2016).....	27, 28, 29
Marriott Form 10-K (2016), https://marriott.gcs-web.com/sec-filings/sec-filing/10-k/0001628280-16-011346 (last visited March 25, 2019)	20
Martha J. Bailey, Brad Hershbein & Amalia R. Miller, <i>The Opt-In Revolution? Contraception and the Gender Gap in Wages</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17922, Mar. 2012), http://www.nber.org/papers/w17922.pdf ;.....	21, 23
Michael S. Rosenwald, <i>Marriot’s Family Guy</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 16, 2009), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/03/15/AR2009031501715.html	19
Natalie E. Birgisson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancy: The Contraceptive CHOICE Project in Review</i> , 24 JOURNAL OF WOMEN’S HEALTH 349 (2015).....	28
<i>New Data Estimates 62.4 Million Women Have Coverage of Birth Control Without Out-of-Pocket Costs</i> , NWLC, https://nwlc.org/resources/new-data-estimate-62-4-million-women-have-coverage-of-birth-control-without-out-of-pocket-costs/ (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nicole Fisher, <i>Battle Between HHS and Christian College Comes To Dramatic End</i> , FORBES (Mar. 5, 2018), https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicolefisher/2018/03/05/battle-between-hhs-christian-college-comes-to-dramatic-end/#72d789044641	12
Maggie Lake, <i>eHarmony CEO Meets Controversial Success</i> , CNN (July 11, 2008), http://www.cnn.com/2008/BUSINESS/07/11/eharmony.maggie/?iid=EL	19
Megan L. Kavanaugh & Ragnar Anderson, <i>Contraception and Beyond: The Health Benefits of Services Provided at Family Planning Centers</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (July 2013), https://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/health-benefits.pdf	29
Mia R. Zolna, Megan L. Kavanaugh, & Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>Insurance-Related Practices at Title X-Funded Family Planning Centers under the Affordable Care Act: Survey and Interview Findings</i> , Women’s Health Issues (2017).....	26
Michael Nedelman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trump Administration Deals Major Blow to Obamacare Birth Control Mandate</i> , CNN (Oct. 6, 2017), http://www.cnn.com/2017/10/06/health/trump-birth-control-mandate/index.html	7
Nora V. Becker & Daniel Polsky, <i>Women Saw Large Decrease in Out-Of-Pocket Spending for Contraceptives After ACA Mandate Removed Cost Sharing</i> , 34 HEALTH AFFAIRS 1204 (2015)	23, 27, 28
<i>Our Locations</i> , Walmart Stores, Inc., https://corporate.walmart.com/our-story/locations/united-states (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....	20
<i>Our Story</i> , Tyson Foods, http://www.tysonfoods.com/our-story (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Paul S. Amos: This is Not Who We Are</i> , Faith & Leadership (Nov. 21, 2011), https://www.faithandleadership.com/paul-s-amos-not-who-we-are	19
Rachel Benson Gold & Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>Publicly Funded Family Planning Under Unprecedented Attack</i> , 107 AJPH Editorial 1895 (Dec. 2017), http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304124	26
Rachel K. Jones & Joerg Dreweke, <i>Countering Conventional Wisdom: New Evidence on Religion and Contraceptive Use</i> , GUTTMACHER INST. (Apr. 2011), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/religion-and-contraceptive-use.pdf	8
Republic Airlines Inc., <i>Our Values: Vision, Mission & Culture</i> , http://rjet.com//about-republic-airline/our-values/ (last visited Mar. 24, 2019)	19
Rob Wile, <i>This 35-Year-Old Woman Just Inherited In-N-Out Burger. She’s Now a Billionaire</i> , TIME INC. (May 8, 2017), http://time.com/money/4770527/in-n-out-lynsi-snyder-fortune-ownership/	18
Samantha Cooney, <i>46 Secular Companies That Don’t Want to Cover Employees’ Birth Control</i> , TIME INC. (May 31, 2017).....	6, 12, 15, 16
Steve Kay, <i>Of Faith and Food</i> , SOSLAND PUBLISHING CO. (Aug. 11, 2015)	19
Susan A. Cohen, <i>The Broad Benefits of Investing in Sexual and Reproductive Health</i> , 7 GUTTMACHER REPORT ON PUB. POLICY 5 (Mar. 2004), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/gr070105.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Union University: Overview</i> , U.S. News & World Report, https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/union-university-3528	13
<i>U.S. Catholic Health Care in the U.S.</i> (2018), Catholic Health Assoc. of the U.S., https://www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/cha_2018_miniprofile.pdf?sfvrsn=0 (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....	9
<i>Why Legatus: What We Offer</i> , Legatus: Ambassadors for Christ in the Marketplace, http://legatus.org/legatus/ (last visited Mar. 24, 2019).....	18
<i>Wheaton by the Numbers</i> , Wheaton College, https://www.wheaton.edu/about-wheaton/why-wheaton/college-profile/wheaton-by-the-numbers/ (last visited Mar. 22, 2019)	13
<i>Women’s Preventive Health Services Final Rule</i> , Catholic Health Assoc. of the U.S., https://www.chausa.org/newsroom/women%27s-preventive-health-services-final-rule (last visited Mar. 22, 2019)	10
